years BRA years CHI years COL years MEX years VEN

1935 0.16%

1978 0.11% 1936 0.20% 1973 0.13%

1979 0.22% 1937 0.25% 1974 0.27% 1975 0.03% 1950 0.00%

1980 0.43% 1938 0.37% 1975 0.42% 1976 0.09% 1951 0.00%

1981 0.68% 1939 0.52% 1976 0.25% 1977 0.12% 1952 0.00%

1982 0.23% 1940 0.68% 1977 0.27% 1978 0.19% 1953 0.02%

1983 0.44% 1941 0.36% 1978 0.45% 1979 0.20% 1954 0.07%

1984 0.31% 1942 0.67% 1979 0.47% 1980 0.28% 1955 0.09%

1985 0.39% 1943 0.68% 1980 0.65% 1981 0.31% 1956 0.11%

1986 0.15% 1944 0.62% 1981 0.45% 1982 0.17% 1957 0.05%

1987 0.24% 1945 0.71% 1982 0.26% 1983 0.27% 1958 0.06%

1988 0.00% 1946 0.64% 1983 0.26% 1984 0.03% 1959 0.11%

1989 0.03% 1947 0.95% 1984 0.12% 1985 0.01% 1960 0.13%

1990 0.01% 1948 0.85% 1985 0.09% 1986 0.00% 1961 0.08%

1991 0.35% 1949 0.60% 1986 0.27% 1987 0.12% 1962 0.00%

1992 0.41% 1950 0.42% 1987 0.19%

1951 0.29%

31

TABLE A2: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF THE IMPACT OF INCOME OVERLAP ON T10, M50 AND B40

upper and lower stand for upper-bound (+20%) and lower-bound (-20%) estimates respectively; % diff = percentage

differences relative to the baseline.

% diff upper base lower % diff % diff upper base lower % diff % diff upper base lower % diff

Argentina
1920 0.2% 51.1 51.0 50.9 -0.2% 0.3% 33.7 33.5 33.5 -0.2% -1.7% 15.2 15.5 15.7 1.4%

1940 0.3% 48.5 48.4 48.2 -0.3% 0.2% 35.1 35.0 35.0 -0.2% -1.5% 16.3 16.6 16.8 1.5%

1950 0.4% 41.9 41.7 41.5 -0.4% 0.5% 40.4 40.1 39.9 -0.5% -2.3% 17.7 18.2 18.6 2.3%

1960 0.2% 54.1 54.0 53.9 -0.2% 0.5% 31.5 31.3 31.1 -0.5% -2.0% 14.4 14.7 15.0 2.0%

1980 0.2% 55.6 55.5 55.4 -0.2% 0.9% 31.9 31.6 31.3 -0.9% -3.1% 12.5 12.9 13.3 3.1%

2000 0.0% 47.7 47.7 47.7 0.0% 1.0% 39.3 38.9 38.5 -1.0% -3.1% 12.9 13.3 13.7 3.1%

Brazil
1920 0.3% 43.6 43.5 43.4 -0.3% 1.5% 41.1 40.5 39.9 -1.5% -4.5% 15.2 16.0 16.7 4.5%

1940 0.2% 53.2 53.1 53.0 -0.2% 1.7% 32.7 32.1 31.6 -1.7% -4.4% 14.1 14.8 15.4 4.4%

1950 0.3% 52.9 52.7 52.6 -0.3% 1.2% 32.7 32.3 31.9 -1.2% -4.0% 14.4 15.0 15.6 4.0%

1960 0.3% 57.9 57.7 57.5 -0.3% 0.3% 31.1 31.0 30.9 -0.3% -2.7% 11.1 11.4 11.7 2.7%

1980 0.3% 58.2 58.0 57.9 -0.3% 1.3% 33.1 32.7 32.4 -0.9% -6.4% 8.7 9.3 9.8 5.0%

2000 0.5% 47.0 46.8 46.6 -0.5% 0.5% 43.0 42.8 42.6 -0.4% -4.5% 10.0 10.5 10.9 4.0%

Chile
1920 0.2% 48.0 48.0 47.9 -0.2% -0.1% 35.7 35.7 35.8 0.1% -0.4% 16.3 16.3 16.4 0.4%

1940 0.2% 41.8 41.7 41.7 -0.2% 1.5% 42.9 42.2 41.9 -0.8% -4.6% 15.3 16.0 16.5 2.8%

1950 0.3% 46.4 46.3 46.2 -0.3% 1.8% 39.9 39.1 38.4 -1.9% -6.0% 13.7 14.6 15.5 6.3%

1960 0.3% 41.1 41.0 40.9 -0.3% 0.8% 43.7 43.3 43.0 -0.8% -3.2% 15.2 15.7 16.2 3.2%

1980 0.1% 51.9 51.9 51.8 -0.1% 1.6% 36.7 36.2 35.6 -1.6% -5.1% 11.4 12.0 12.6 5.1%

2000 0.0% 49.4 49.4 49.4 0.0% 1.3% 39.9 39.4 38.8 -1.5% -4.8% 10.7 11.2 11.8 5.4%

Colombia
1920 0.2% 38.4 38.4 38.3 -0.2% 1.1% 46.3 45.8 45.3 -1.1% -3.6% 15.3 15.8 16.4 3.6%

1940 0.1% 47.5 47.4 47.4 -0.1% 0.6% 40.3 40.0 39.8 -0.6% -2.6% 12.2 12.5 12.9 2.6%

1950 0.3% 51.0 50.8 50.6 -0.3% 0.2% 37.5 37.4 37.3 -0.2% -2.1% 11.5 11.8 12.0 2.1%

1960 0.3% 51.7 51.5 51.4 -0.3% 0.1% 37.7 37.6 37.6 -0.1% -1.8% 10.6 10.8 11.0 1.8%

1980 0.3% 48.6 48.4 48.3 -0.3% 1.5% 38.7 38.1 37.8 -0.8% -5.2% 12.7 13.4 13.9 3.2%

2000 0.1% 49.8 49.7 49.7 -0.1% 0.4% 36.0 35.9 35.8 -0.4% -1.4% 14.2 14.4 14.6 1.4%

Mexico
1920 0.3% 44.0 43.9 43.8 -0.3% 0.9% 39.1 38.8 38.4 -0.9% -2.8% 16.9 17.3 17.8 2.8%

1940 0.3% 35.9 35.8 35.7 -0.3% 1.0% 46.0 45.5 45.1 -1.0% -3.1% 18.1 18.7 19.3 3.1%

1950 0.1% 54.9 54.9 54.8 -0.1% 1.0% 33.6 33.3 33.0 -1.0% -3.3% 11.5 11.8 12.2 3.3%

1960 0.2% 53.2 53.0 52.9 -0.2% 0.3% 34.6 34.5 34.4 -0.3% -1.8% 12.2 12.4 12.6 1.8%

1980 0.3% 41.4 41.3 41.1 -0.3% 0.9% 41.7 41.3 41.2 -0.3% -2.8% 16.9 17.4 17.7 1.5%

2000 0.1% 49.7 49.6 49.5 -0.1% 0.6% 38.7 38.4 38.2 -0.6% -2.5% 11.7 12.0 12.3 2.5%

Venezuela
1920 0.1% 43.8 43.7 43.7 -0.1% 0.9% 41.5 41.1 40.7 -0.9% -2.8% 14.8 15.2 15.6 2.8%

1940 0.3% 37.2 37.1 37.0 -0.3% 0.4% 47.2 47.0 46.8 -0.4% -2.1% 15.5 15.9 16.2 2.1%

1950 0.4% 44.0 43.9 43.7 -0.4% -0.2% 43.7 43.7 43.8 0.2% -0.9% 12.3 12.4 12.5 0.6%

1960 0.3% 50.5 50.3 50.2 -0.3% 0.6% 36.4 36.2 36.2 -0.1% -2.9% 13.1 13.5 13.7 1.5%

1980 0.0% 54.0 54.0 54.0 0.0% 0.8% 34.0 33.7 33.4 -0.8% -2.2% 12.1 12.3 12.6 2.2%

2000 0.0% 41.8 41.8 41.8 0.0% 0.8% 42.9 42.6 42.2 -0.8% -2.3% 15.3 15.6 16.0 2.3%

T10 M50 B40

32

TABLE A3: CORRELATIONS BETWEEN T10, M50 AND B40 BY PERIODS

Overall Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

1920-2011 1920-1939 1940-1979 1980-2011

Argentina

T10&M50 -0.94 -0.94 -0.99 -0.98

T10&B40 -0.74 -0.39 -0.96 -0.76

M50&B40 0.47 0.04 0.92 0.59

Brazil

T10&M50 -0.88 -0.96 -0.58 -0.91

T10&B40 -0.35 -0.73 -0.73 -0.64

M50&B40 -0.13 0.50 -0.13 0.26

Chile

T10&M50 -0.94 -0.98 -0.99 -0.95

T10&B40 -0.77 -0.84 -0.94 -0.76

M50&B40 0.51 0.71 0.89 0.51

Colombia

T10&M50 -0.94 -0.94 -0.97 -0.99

T10&B40 -0.67 -0.65 -0.47 -0.64

M50&B40 0.36 0.37 0.25 0.53

Mexico

T10&M50 -0.95 -0.99 -0.98 -0.94

T10&B40 -0.89 -0.92 -0.94 -0.78

M50&B40 0.70 0.87 0.86 0.52

Venezuela

T10&M50 0.72 0.17 0.41 0.94

T10&B40 -0.85 -0.35 -0.63 -0.97

M50&B40 0.72 0.17 0.41 0.94

33

SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIALS

A dataset with the annual series of the three shares and Palma ratios, together with series of mean

income per person engaged in the three quantiles will be available with the journal version.

REFERENCES

Alvaredo, F. (2010). The rich in Argentina over the twentieth century 1932-2004. In Atkinson, A. and

Piketty, T. (eds.) Top Incomes vol. II: A Global Perspective. Oxford: Oxford University Press.

Alvaredo, F. and Londoño Vélez, J. (2013). High income and personal taxation in a developing

economy: Colombia 1993-2010, Commitment to Equity initiative (CEQ) wp 12.